on the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for FY2022, are set out below.

The financial effects of Share purchases or acquisitions by the Company pursuant to the Share
Purchase Mandate by way of purchases or acquisitions made entirely out of profits are similar
to that of purchases or acquisitions made entirely out of capital. Therefore, only the financial
effects of Share purchases or acquisitions by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate by way of purchases or acquisitions made entirely out of capital are set out in this
Circular. In addition, as the Company has accumulated losses as at 31 December 2022, it is
unlikely that the Share purchases or acquisitions will be made entirely out of profits.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

- 11 -

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 27,584,313 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share Purchase Before
Share

Purchase

After Share Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

Market
Purchase

Off-
Market

Purchase

As at 31 December 2022 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share capital 55,757 55,757 55,757 170,474 170,474 170,474

Reserves 2,997 2,997 2,997 2,515 2,515 2,515

Accumulated losses (52,924) (52,924) (52,924) (168,607) (168,607) (168,607)

Treasury shares - (1,627) (1,876) - (1,627) (1,876)

Non-controlling interests (342) (342) (342) - - -

Total Shareholders’ equity 5,830 4,203 3,954 4,382 2,755 2,506

Net tangible assets 5,500 3,873 3,624 4,382 2,755 2,506

Current assets 25,609 25,609 25,609 76 76 76

Current liabilities 20,637 22,264 22,513 794 2,421 2,670

Total borrowings - 1,627 1,876 - 1,627 1,876

Number of Shares(1) (‘000) 275,843 248,259 248,259 275,843 248,259 248,259

Weighted average number of
Shares (‘000)

274,489 246,905 246,905 274,489 246,905 246,905

Financial Ratios

Net tangible assets per Share(2)

(cents)
1.99 1.56 1.46 1.59 1.11 1.01

Loss per Share (cents) (0.17) (0.19) (0.19) (2.20) (2.45) (2.45)

Gearing ratio(3) (times) - 0.42 0.52 - 0.59 0.75

Current ratio(4) (times) 1.24 1.15 1.14 0.10 0.03 0.03

Notes:

(1) Excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings. As at 31 December 2022, the Company does not have any subsidiary
holdings.

(2) Net tangible assets per Share is computed based on total net assets less deferred expenditure, other intangible assets and